1 PT Bumi Siak Pusako 10.000.000 

2 BP Agung I Limited 100.000 

3 BP Agung II Limited 100.000 

4 Petronas PC North Ketapang SDN.BHD 500.000 

Table 2 shows that PT BSP's five-year firm commitment is the largest compared to other contractors, 

at USD 130,400,000 (one hundred thirty million four hundred thousand US dollars), or the equivalent 

of IDR 2,086,400,000,000 (two trillion eighty-six billion four hundred million rupiah). Meanwhile, PT 

BSP's recent production has been approximately 7,000 (seven thousand) barrels per day. From these 

mathematical figures, it can be said that it is highly unlikely that PT BSP will be able to fulfill its firm 

commitment to increase production to 21,000 (twenty-one thousand) barrels per day in 2026 and to 

56,000 (fifty-six thousand) barrels per day in 2033. Moreover, the oil wells managed by PT BSP are 

old and lack new technology to increase oil and gas production. 

Failure to fulfill firm commitment obligations constitutes a breach of contract for which the 

Government, through the Special Task Force for Upstream Oil and Gas Business Activities (SKK